special needs children. During the reporting period, Bezeq International's expenses amounted to
approximately NIS 250,000.

6. Details Concerning Exposure to and Management of Market Risks

A. Further to the statements made in the Directors’ Report for 2006, hedging transactions against
the market risks involved in exposure to exchange rate fluctuations substantially reduced this
exposure.

B. The report on positions on derivatives for June 30, 2007 is not significantly ifferent from the

report as at December 31, 2006.

C. Analyses of sensitivity to fair value and the affect of the change in market prices on the fair

value of the balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet surpluses in respect of which there are strong
contracts as at June 30, 2007, are not significantly different from the report as at December 31,
2006.  This is except for an analysis of sensitivity to fluctuations in the rates of index-linked
securities due to the sale of debentures to institutional investors during the report period, as
follows:

 Analysis of sensitivity to fluctuations in index-linked securities

 Profit (Loss) due to CPI
increase

Fair

Value

Profit (Loss) due to CPI
decrease

 2% 1%  -1% -2%
CPI linked
debentures

10,792 5,396 539,621 (5,396) (10,792)

Debenture 4 (25,934) (12,967) (1,296,720) 12,967 25,934

Debenture 5 (24,895) (12,447) (1,244,736) 12,447 24,895

Total (40,037) (20,018) (2,001,835) 20,018 40,037

  8

D. The report on linkage bases for June 30, 2007 is not significantly different from the report as at
December 31, 2006.

 The Group’s surplus monetary liabilities over monetary assets denominated in or linked to

foreign currency as at June 30, 2007 amounted to approximately NIS 1.76 billion.  As a result of
forward currency transactions as at June 30, 2007, the net balance of foreign currency liabilities
not hedged by such forward transactions amounted to approximately NIS 269 million.

 Surplus monetary liabilities over monetary assets linked to the CPI as at June 30, 2007

amounted to approximately NIS 5.78 billion in the Group.

 The Group’s main segments have hedging policies which reduce CPI exposures caused by tax

[…]

(3) Amendment of the accounting treatment of the depreciation of property, plant and equipment

not used by Pelephone, and the resulting tax implications. The effect of this amendment is to
depreciate property, plant and equipment by approximately NIS 265 million, and to reduce the
balance of shareholders’ equity by approximately NIS 190 million June 30, 2006, as well as to
reduce depreciation expenses by approximately NIS 20 million and NIS 10 million and to

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp. Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements as at June 30, 2007

30

NOTE 14 – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS (IFRS) – EXPLANATION (CONTD.)

l. Restatement (Contd.)

  increase net profit by approximately NIS 15 and NIS 7 million for the six- and three-month

periods ended on June 30, 2006, respectively.

 The table below shows the effect of restatement as aforesaid on the comparative numbers
according to accepted accounting principles in Israel at June 30, 2006, before the effects of IFRS.

(1) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet

As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement

As reported in
these financial

statements prior to
their adjustment to

IFRS
  NIS thousand NIS thousand NIS thousand

Property, plant and equipment   9,289,159* (157,192)  9,131,967
Deferred tax assets   484,435  48,431  532,866
Shareholders’ equity   7,169,438 (108,761)  7,060,677

   * Reclassified

(2) Effect on undesignated retained earnings (deficit)

   As at June 30
   2006
   NIS thousand

As previously reported   (802,128)
Effect of restatement   (108,761)

   (910,889)

(3) Effect on net earnings

For the six-month
period ended
June 30, 2006

For the three-month
period ended
June 30, 2006

NIS thousand NIS thousand

Net earnings as reported in the past  455,578   230,066
Effect of restatement
Increase in revenues   400,096   199,096
Decrease in depreciation expenses and amortisation  21,416   12,257